

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1283

**Mohamed Abdelrhman DAOUD,
Petitioner,**

v.

**William P. BARR, Attorney General,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. A079-818-142**

**CONSENTED TO BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL AND THE HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE
CLINICAL PROGRAM AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Philip L. Torrey
Harvard Immigration and
Refugee Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 3105
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-0638

Trina Realmuto
Kristin Macleod-Ball
Emma Winger
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF AMICI	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Board Erroneously Treated Mr. Daoud’s Motion to Reopen as an Untimely and Therefore Subject to the Departure Bar Regulation Without Considering His Equitable Tolling Claim to Determine the Critical Issue of Whether It Must Be Treated as a Timely Filed Statutory Motion	4
1. As This Court Already Has Held, the Departure Bar Does Not Apply to Statutory Motions to Reopen.....	5
2. If the 90-Day Deadline Is Tolled, the Motion Is Treated as a Timely Statutory Motion Filed Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)	6
3. Remand is Necessary Because the Board Erroneously Failed to Consider Mr. Daoud’s Equitable Tolling Argument	7
4. On Remand, the Board Should Assess Mr. Daoud’s Equitable Tolling Argument Under a Circumstance-Specific Approach.....	10
B. The Board Erred in Denying Mr. Daoud’s Motion to Reconsider as Untimely Without Considering His Equitable Tolling Argument	13
C. The Board Erred by Denying Mr. Daoud’s Motion to Reopen, in the Alternative, in the Exercise of Discretion	13
1. Statutory Motions to Reopen Provide an Important Procedural Safeguard to Noncitizens	15
2. When Congress Created the Statutory Right to Reopen, It Divested the Board of Discretion to Deny Motions Based on Eligibility for Mandatory Relief That Comply with the Statutory Requirements	16
3. To the Extent Respondent Argues that 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a) Authorizes the Discretionary Denials in this Case, the Regulation Conflicts with the Statute	20
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aponte v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	10, 23
<i>Bead v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 591 (1st Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Bolieiro v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	12, 15, 16, 23
<i>Dulane v. INS</i> , 46 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Gyamfi v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	24
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	15
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	13
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	16, 23, 24
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	11
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Matter of Coelho</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 464 (BIA 1992)	24
<i>Mohideen v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Onwuamaegbu v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Perez Santana v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Pervaz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Ramos-Martinez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	2, 7, 16
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Romer v. Holder</i> , 663 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	12
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	10
<i>Sihotang v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2018)	8

Singh v. Holder, 658 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2011)6
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)21
Smith v. Holder, 627 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2010).....24
Song Jin Wu v. INS, 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006)9
Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) 20, 23
United States v. Johnson, 529 U.S. 53 (2000)19
Velerio-Ramirez v. Lynch, 808 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2015).....10
Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)24
Yan Chen v. Gonzales, 417 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4)18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)(B)18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)1
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i) 4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii) 4, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)18
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277,
§ 2242, 112 Stat 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998)17
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) 15, 18, 24

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 3.2 (1997)19
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(2) (1997)15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a) passim
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d)5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1) 1, 5, 22
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(d)(1)17
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a)17
